

No. 21-1145

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC.  
AND MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Kelly Perigoe  
Albert Giang  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
633 West Fifth Street  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
Ashley C. Parrish  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Anne M. Voigts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Quyen L. Ta  
Matthew V.H. Noller  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
50 California Street  
Suite 3300  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 318-1200  
avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 26, 2022

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Second Supplemental Brief for Petitioners .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Widely Acknowledged Split Over Rule 9(b) .....	1
II. The Application of Different Rules Has Real- World Consequences.....	6
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman</i> , 145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading &amp; Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	5
---------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

- Bloom, Suzanne Jaffe,  
Benjamin Sokoly & Jack Cartwright,  
*What Cos. Can Learn From The 2021 FCA  
Recovery Statistics*, Law360 (Feb. 16, 2022)..... 7
- Mayrell, Ralph C.,  
*Digging Into FCA Stats:  
In-House Litigation Budget Insights*,  
Law360 (July 13, 2021) ..... 7
- Mayrell, Ralph C.,  
*Digging Into FCA Stats: Litigation’s Return  
On Investment*, Law360 (July 15, 2021) ..... 8
